DRAFT



## NEWS RELEASE

NR#17-07

## DRILL PROGRAM COMMENCES AT MILLIGAN WEST PROJECT

Vancouver, BC, September 6, 2017 – Fjordland Exploration Inc. (TSX-V: FEX) reports that Serengeti Resources Inc., as operator of the Milligan West project, British Columbia, has completed the drill access road and has mobilized a drill rig to the property.

Drilling will test a very strong induced polarization (IP) geophysical anomaly identified on the Milligan West property, located four kilometers west of the currently producing Mt. Milligan Mine owned by Centerra Gold Inc. This target is viewed as having the size and intensity to host a potentially significant copper-gold bearing porphyry system at a moderate depth. The anomaly remains open to the west for expansion and is a high priority for drill testing. Three holes, totaling 1200 meters are planned as an initial test and the program may be expanded dependent on drilling progress and results.

Please see the Milligan West property section of Fjordland's website to view images of the location maps and IP profiles of the target area. <u>https://www.fjordlandex.com/projects/milligan-west-property</u>

The Milligan West property is owned 56.3% by Serengeti and 43.7% by Fjordland.

## About Fjordland Exploration Inc.

Fjordland Exploration Inc. is a mineral exploration company that is focused on the discovery of large scale potentially economic deposits located in Canada. For further information visit Fjordland's website at <a href="https://www.fjordlandex.com">www.fjordlandex.com</a>

On behalf of the Board of Directors,

"Richard C. Atkinson"

Richard C. Atkinson, P.Eng. President & CEO

> For further information, please call: FJORDLAND EXPLORATION INC. Richard C. Atkinson, President and CEO 1-604-805-3232 info@fjordlandex.com www.fjordlandex.com

Some statements in this news release may contain forward-looking information. These statements address future events and conditions and, as such, involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the statements. Such factors include without limitation the completion of planned expenditures, the ability to complete exploration programs on schedule and the success of exploration programs.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.